

No. 10-1259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANTOINE JONES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument	17
I. The use of a GPS tracking device to monitor the movements of respondent's vehicle on public streets was not a search under the Fourth Amendment	17
A. Individuals have no reasonable expectation of privacy in information that is exposed to public view	17
1. The use of technology to acquire information exposed to public view does not affect the reasonable expectation of privacy in that information	18
2. Information that has been exposed to public view remains public without regard to the likelihood that any one person would acquire all of the information	22
3. The reasonable expectation of privacy in activities exposed to public view does not depend on the total quantity of information collected	27
B. The court should not depart from its well-established reasonable-expectation-of-privacy framework to protect against theoretical future misuses of technology	33
C. Respondent had no reasonable expectation of privacy in the movements of his vehicle on public streets because that information was exposed to public view	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. Attaching the GPS tracking device to respondent’s vehicle was not a search or seizure under the Fourth Amendment	39
A. Attaching the tracking device to respondent’s vehicle was not a search because respondent had no reasonable expectation of privacy in the exterior of the vehicle	39
B. Attaching the tracking device to respondent’s vehicle was not a seizure because the device did not meaningfully interfere with respondent’s possessory interests in the vehicle	42
III. Even if using the GPS tracking device to monitor the public movements of respondent’s vehicle or attaching the device to the vehicle’s exterior was a search or seizure, it was reasonable under the Fourth Amendment	47
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. v. Western Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974)	18
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	31
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	24, 25, 38, 41
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	25, 38
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	24, 33, 40
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	8, 38, 40, 50

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 913 N.E.2d 356 (Mass. 2009)	44
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	34
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	34
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	25, 38
<i>Foltz v. Commonwealth</i> , 698 S.E.2d 281 (Va. Ct. App. 2010), aff'd on other grounds, 706 S.E. 2d 914 (Va. Ct. App. 2011)	43, 44
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942)	46
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	51
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..	9, 12, 17, 19, 47
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	49
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	39
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	18, 40
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	46, 47
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	48, 49
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	46, 47
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	50
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	48
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	50

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-93 (filed July 20, 2011)	32, 42
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 883 (2007)	42, 43
<i>United States v. George</i> , 971 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1992) . .	40
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , No. 10-10695, 2011 WL 2750914 (5th Cir. July 18, 2011)	32, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	43
<i>United States v. Karo</i> :	
710 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir. 1983), rev'd, 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	28, 29
468 U.S. 705 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	20
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) . .	49
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 186 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1177 (2000)	42, 45
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	49
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 869 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>United States v. Rascon-Ortiz</i> , 994 F.2d 749 (10th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	27
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	29, 30
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	37

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	37
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	35
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.	
552 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 30
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-508, § 301(a), 100 Stat. 1868	36
Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, Pub. L.	
No. 95-630, Title XI, 92 Stat. 3697	36
18 U.S.C. 3117	37
21 U.S.C. 841	2, 5
21 U.S.C. 843(b)	5
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 934.02 (West 2011)	36
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 803-44.7 (LexisNexis 2007)	36
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626A.35 (West 2009)	36
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.2 (West 2011)	36
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23a-3 (2008)	36
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 41(d)	37
Rule 41(e)(2)(C)	37
Rule 41(f)(2)	37

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 647, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	37
